Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-12455.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O SDM-cum-Licensing & Registering Authority, Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

APPEAL CASE NO. 1435 of 2018

..... Respondents

Present : Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant, in person. Mr. Rohit, Reader, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

2. The representative of respondents states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant admits that he has received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.

4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-12455.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No. 177-78, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1493 of 2018

Present : Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Avtar Singh, Steno, on behalf of respondents. ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

2. The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has already

been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 25-03-2019. An e-mail of the supplied information is received in the Commission office.

3. The appellant states that no information has been supplied till date. He is provided a copy of the supplied information.

4. After going through the provided information, the appellant states that the supplied information is incomplete and incorrect.

5. The respondents are directed to supply the correct and complete information before the next date of hearing.

6. A perusal of case file reveals that vide orders dated 13-02-2019, a show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act has been issued to the respondent-PIO to explain as to why a penalty be not imposed upon him for not supplying the information and to be present ,in person, in the court on the next date of hearing. The PIO has neither provided any written explanation nor has attended the court today.

7. The PIO is directed submit a duly attested affidavit stating therein that the information, as available on the record of public authority, has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is there on the record. He is also directed to be present in the court along with written explanation regarding show cause notice issued earlier. Adjourned.

8. To come up on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.**

9. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Dr. Rajesh Gupta, VPO: Tasimbli, Tehsil : Dera Bassi, Distt. SAS Nagar (Mohali)-140501.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Chief Secretary, Animal Husbandry Deptt. Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary, Animal Husbandry Deptt. Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh. <u>Appeal Case No. 3212 of 2017</u>

... Respondents

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO and Shri Kulbir Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-APIO states in the court that the inquiry in this case is still pending, therefore, no information can be provided to the appellant. He assures the court that as and when the inquiry is completed, the sought for information will be supplied to the appellant.

2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

3. Therefore, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **23-04-2019 at**

12.30 PM.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019. ...Appellant

PSiC State Mormation Character



Dr. Rajesh Gupta, VPO: Tasimbli, Tehsil : Dera Bassi, Distt. SAS Nagar (Mohali)-140501.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Animal Husbandry, Livestock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Animal Husbandry, Livestock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1032 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO and Shri Kulbir Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents bring the revised affidavit with them to be

supplied to the appellant in the court.

- 2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the affidavit to the appellant by registered

post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

- 4. To come up on **23-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana- 141401.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 697 of 2017

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is present in the court who states that some of the information has

been supplied by the respondents.

2. The appellant requests the court to adjourn the case so that the respondents could provide the complete and correct information to him.

3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **16-04-2019**

at 11.00 AM.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019. Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Parwinder Singh, JE, appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.





Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana- 141401. Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 696 of 2017

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is present in the court who states that some of the information has been supplied by the respondents.

2. The respondents have sent the demand draft, amounting to Rs. 4,000/- to be paid to the appellant on account of compensation awarded to him, to the Commission office which is handed over to the appellant in the court.

3. The appellant requests the court to adjourn the case so that the respondents could provide the complete and correct information to him.

4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **16-04-2019**

at 11.00 AM.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019. Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Parwinder Singh, JE, appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.



Ms. Meena Kumari, House No. 917, Street No. 13, Tripari Town, Patiala-147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Dean, Research, Panjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Dean, Academic Affairs, Panjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3230 of 2017

- Present: None on behalf of appellant.
 - Shri Angel Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

ORDER:

The advocate appering on behalf of respondents submits a copy of affidavit from

the PIO which is taken on record and is placed in the case file.

2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office

from the appellant seeking adjournment.

3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **23-04-2019 at**

12.30 PM.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Shri Jaswant Singh Dhillon, 22, New Dashmesh Avenue, Opp. Khalsa College, Amritsar.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO No. 177-78, Ist floor, Sector-17C, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 775 of 2017

Present: Shri Prabhdeep Singh, on behalf of appellant. Shri Tarjeet Pal Singh, Data Entry Operator, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

2. The representative of respondents submits a letter dated 25-03-2019 from Shri Darbara Singh, Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar stating therein as he is busy in Lok Sabha elections, therefore, cannot attend the court and has sought adjournment.

3. The representative of respondents states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.

4. The person appearing on behalf of appellant submits some papers pointing out d deficiencies in the provided information. The appellant has sought that the photocopies of salary bills be provided to him. The appellant is directed to send a letter pointing out deficiencies in the provided information before the next date of hearing.

5. The respondents are directed to supply the information, as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

6. To come up on **28-05-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.



Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Harish Chander, Goyal Ayurvedic Store, Chana Bazar, Jaito-151202 District Faridkot.

Versus

...Appellant

PSÍC

Public Information Officer O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 508 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Rajesh Gupta, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Harish chander, appellant, sought certain information regarding Shri Yadvinder Singh, Zaildar from Municipal Council, Jaito pertaining to recovery of water charges. Getting no reply from the PIO, he filed a complaint with the Commission on 10-12-2018. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The representative of respondents brings the information with him to be supplied to the appellant in the court. He also states that a copy of the same has been supplied to the appellant by post on 11-03-2019. A copy of the supplied information has also been received in the Commission office which is placed in the case file.

3. The appellant is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

4. To come up on 16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku.infocom.uku

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Avtar Singh Master, SBS Nagar, Ward No. 21, Phool Town, Rampura Phul, Distt. Bathinda.

...Appellant

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar council, Rampura Phul, Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 478 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Master Avtar Singh, appellant, filed an RTI application dated 21-01-2017 with the PIO seeking certain information with regard to the tenders floated by the Municipal Council, Rampura Phul regarding a street. Getting unsatisfactory reply from the PIO, he filed a first appeal dated 21-07-2018 with the first appellate authority. The first appellate authority disposed of the appeal vide orders dated 28-09-2018. Aggrieved by the decision of first appellate authority, he filed a second appeal dated 14-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

3. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

4. Adjourned to come up on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Shri Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Kapurthala.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

...Respondent.

PSIC

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 114 of 2019

Present: Shri Rakesh Kumar Sharma, complainant, in person. Shri Harpal Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The appellant, Shri Rakesh Kumar Sharma, filed an RTI application dated 25-10-2018 with the PIO seeking information regarding taking over of employees from other departments who were merged in the Directorate from 1994 onwards. Getting unsatisfactory reply from the PIO, he filed a complaint dated 24-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today both the parties are present.

3. The complainant states in the court that the respondent has supplied the information except point No. 4.

4. The representative of respondent states in the court that the file relating to point No. 4 has been put up to the senior officers for passing appropriate orders and the same has not yet been received back in the Branch. He requests the court to adjourn the case.

5. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.



Ms. Meena Kumari w/o Sh. Jodh Bir Sharma, House No. 615/15, Sharma Cottage, Guru Nanak Colony, Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O District Treasury Officer, Tarn Taran.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 108 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Mrs. Meena Kumar wife of Shri Jodhbir Sharma vide her RTI application dated 12-11-2018 addressed to the PIO sought information regarding withdrawal of pay and dearness allowance by the Government Girls Senior Secondary School, Khem Karan, District Tarn Taran. Getting no response from the PIO, she filed a complaint case dated 18-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice for hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

3. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

4. Adjourned to come up on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Shri Nitin Singla Staff Reporter, Dainik Bhaskar, PUDA SCF-20-21, 100 Feet Road, Bathinda.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 93 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

The appellant, Shri Nitish Singla, vide RTI application dated 11-09-2018 sought certain information from the Municipal Corporation, Bathinda regarding a colony developed by DMR builders on Krishan Nagar Malout Road. Getting no information from the PIO, he filed a complaint dated 22-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice for hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. Both the parties are absent.

3. However, e-mails have been received in the Commission office from both the parties where the respondent has stated that the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant and the complainant has stated that he has received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.

4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.





Shri Nitin Singla, Staff Reporter, Dainik Bhaskar, PUDA SCF-20-21, 100 Feet Road, Bathinda.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 92 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Jaswinder Singh, Sanitary Inspector, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The appellant, Shri Nitish Singla, vide RTI application dated 11-09-2018 sought certain information from the Municipal Corporation, Bathinda regarding purchase of Sweeping machines. Getting no information from the PIO, he filed a complaint dated 22-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice for hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The representative of respondent states in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied to the complainant.

3. The complainant is absent. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the complainant stating therein that he has received the information and is satisfied with it.

4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

Versus



Shri Harman Preet Singh s/o Sh. Avtar Singh, V&PO: HJoshiarpur, Tehsil: Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar (Mohali).

....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Bathinda.

... Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 217 of 2019

Present: Shri Harman Preet Singh, complainant, along with Shri Vishal Satija, Advocate. None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Harman Preet Singh, complainant, filed an RTI application dated 11-11-2018 with the PIO regarding advertisement dated 31-05-2016 inviting applications for the posts of Constables in Punjab police. Getting no reply from the PIO, he filed a complaint dated 28-02-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice for hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The advocate for the complainant states that no information has been supplied till date.

3. The respondent is absent. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

4. Adjourned. To come up on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri S.C.Khanna, WB- 248, Ali Mohalla, Jalandhar-144001.

...Appellant

PSÍC

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No. 2542 of 2017

... Respondents

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Darbara Singh, HC, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents reiterates his earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

3. A perusal of record available in the case file reveals that in this case nine hearings have been held till date and the appellant attended only one hearing on 09-11-2017. He remained absent on eight consecutive hearings. On many occasions the appellant had sought exemption on telephone on one pretext or the other, but he never attended the court.

4. Therefore, the appellant is provided last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance it will be assumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information and the case will be decided on merit. Adjourned.

5. To come up on **16-04-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 26-03-2019.